
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date: Tuesday 24 September 2019

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD

Membership
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Fred Grindrod Birmingham City Council
Councillor John Kraujalis Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Ram Lakha Coventry City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Thain Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local Authorities
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

Quorum for this meeting shall be nine members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None 10:00

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Appointment of Vice Chair Tim Martin None

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 Chair 1 - 6

5.  Chair's Remarks Chair None

6.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing
 Mayoral Elections 2020 Preperations 

Tim Martin None

7.  Forward Plan Tanya Patel 7 - 8

Business Items for Noting/Approval

8.  Internal Audit Update Peter Farrow 9 - 70 10:10

9.  Equal Pay Audit and Gender Pay Gap Update Anna Sirmoglou 71 - 74 10:25

10.  Investment Programme Governance Audit Update Sukhy Dhanoa 75 - 92 10:40

11.  WMCA Financial Monitoring 2019/20 Linda Horne 93 - 112 10:55

12.  WMCA Corporate Services Review Sam Webster 113 - 116 11:05

13.  Capacity and Capability - Risks and Mitigations Tracy Walters 117 - 122 11:20

14.  Strategic Risk Register Loraine Quibell 123 - 130 11:35

15.  Data Protection and Data Processing Gurmit Sangha 131 - 138 11:50

Date of Next Meeting

16.  Tuesday 12 November 2019 at 10.00am Chair None 12:00



Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Friday 21 June 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Ahmad Bostan Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Ram Lakha Coventry City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Thain Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Deborah Cadman Chief Executive, West Midlands 

Combined Authority
Nicola Coombe Grant Thornton
Grant Patterson Grant Thornton
Terry Tobin Grant Thornton

Item
No.

Title

149.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fred Grindrod 
(Birmingham City Council). 

150.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 April 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

151.  Chair's Remarks
 Appointment as Independent Chair of Audit for Midland Metro Ltd

The Chair informed committee that he had been appointed as the 
independent Chair of the Audit Committee for Midland Metro Ltd and 
would therefore declare any appropriate interests in items at this 
committee as necessary.
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 6

 Appointment of WMCA Director of Finance 
The Chair congratulated Linda Horne on being appointed the WMCA’s 
Director of Finance.

 The Chair also informed the committee of his attendance at meetings 
relating to the annual accounts, Senior Leadership Team meeting and 
other various sessions held by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

152.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing

The Monitoring Officer advised the committee of four notifications 
received regarding whistleblowing disclosures. None of these 
disclosures actually related to the WMCA and, where appropriate, 
were either referred back to its appropriate local authority for further 
investigation or were not considered to be a whistleblowing matter.
   

 Finance Update 
The Director of Finance reported that further to the Annual Accounts 
being present, no changes had been made to the outturn in the 
accounts reported to WMCA Board on 24 May. A further update on 
the financial monitoring position on the WMCA would be presented at 
the next meeting. 

153.  Forward Plan
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the meeting. The Chair requested that a full report on capability 
and capacity to be presented in September 2019.

Resolved:

(1) The items of business to be reported at future meetings be noted. 

154.  WMCA Strategic Risk Register
The committee received a summary on the current status of key risks being 
considered by Senior Leadership Team captured within the Strategic Risk 
Register. Changes to register included two risk closures and a reduction in 
risk S07c relating to delivery of the Adult Education Budget. 

Councillor Alexander Phillips requested timescales as to when outcomes 
would be provided to the review being undertaken for the current funding 
shortfall in the Investment Programme. He also suggested that HS2 should 
be cove
[...]
e and risk monitoring 
arrangements for WMCA’s other arm’s length companies - Midland 
Metro Ltd, West Midlands Growth Company, West Midlands Rail and 
West Midlands Development Capital Ltd - be noted. 

156.  Internal Audit Update
The committee received an update on the work completed by internal audit 
so far this financial year. It was noted that the four internal audit reviews 
relating to 2018/19 had been concluded, with no items of particular 
significance to report back on. Internal audit were on track for delivering the 
internal audits review for 2019/20 as per the timetable. 

The committee raised concerns regarding the implementation of outstanding 
actions relating to the auditable area establishment of the Mayoral Officer 
2017/18. Deborah Cadman assured committee that those recommendations 
would be considered by the Senior Leadership Team for review and 
implementation. The three outstanding audit recommendations would be 
closed out by September 2019 and reported back on at the September 
meeting. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the latest Internal Audit update report be noted. 

157.  WMCA Cost Assurance
The committee received a report from the Director of Finance outlining the 
process pertaining to cost assurance for investments forming part of the 
Investment Programme.  

The Chair stated that the report gave the committee a level of assurance 
around the appraisal method, although he requested further details on post-
implementation review and overruns on projects outside of the WMCA’s 
control. 

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the report outlining the way in which WMCA managed 
costs assurance be noted.   

158.  Corporate Services Review
The committee was provided with an overview of the current position of the 
Corporate Services review being undertaken within the WMCA. It was 
acknowledged that the organisation had evolved considerably and therefore 
the current model being used by Corporate Services was no longer fi
[...]
orah Cadman, OBE Chief Executive
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Tracy Walters, Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development
Email: Tracy.Walters@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7007

Report has been
considered by

Head of Governance – Tim Martin
Director of Productivity and Skills - Julie Nugent

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended

(1) Consider and note the outcomes of the Gender and Race Equal Pay Audit Report
(2) Consider and note the March 2019 WMCA Gender Pay Gap data and the actions to 

address the gender pay gap and help bridge internal diversity gaps.

Page 71

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Tracy.Walters@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on our Equal Pay Audit outcomes 

together with a breakdown of the latest Gender Pay Gap Statistics.  It also outlines current 
initiatives and identifies key areas of future focus to help bridge the gap and promote 
inclusion. 

2. Background
2.1 Promoting equality and inclusion is of paramount importance and a key internal and 

external WMCA driver.  Narrowing diversity gaps is an organisational priority.  The WMCA 
is a broadly representative organisation.  We monitor our workforce and recruitment 
statistics on a regular basis to identify gaps and explore ways to address these gaps and 
challenges.  Sections 3 and 4 of this report provide a summary of our equal pay audit 
report findings and our gender pay gap statistics for March 2019.  Section 5 briefly 
outlines current and proposed initiatives.  These will be considered internally in 
September by the Corporate Management Team’s and in October by our Strategic 
Leadership Team. 

3. Gender and Race Equal Pay Audit
3.1 An equal pay audit is an examination of pay data to determine if staff with different 

protected characteristics are being paid fairly and equally for work of equal value.  A 
gender pay audit determines whether men and women are being paid fairly and equally, 
while a race pay audits examine whether White British and Black and Minority Ethnic 
(BME) employees are being paid fairly and equally.  

3.2 The latest WMCA gender and race pay audit was conducted in August 2019.  The main 
purpose of the audit was to establish whether there are any gender or race pay inequities 
arising through the comparison of pay of men and women and White British and BME 
employees doing the same or equivalent work.  Comparisons were made between a) 
employees doing the same job (same job title), and b) employees doing work rated as 
equivalent and/or of equal value – posts which have been assessed as jobs of equal 
value (same grade) by application of the WMCA’s single job evaluation scheme.

3.3 The WMCA has a job evaluation scheme which provides a method of evaluating the 
grade of jobs on a consistent basis.  An agreed Role Profile is drawn up and agreed which 
identifies the duties and responsibilities of the post along with the knowledge, skills and 
experience required to perform the job to a satisfactory level.  These are then assessed 
against a list of criteria which determines a five point grade scale for that post.  Each year, 
every eligible staff member moves one incremental point up the grade scale until they 
reach the maximum point.  Senior posts, namely Directors and Heads of Service are 
evaluated by a separate job evaluation scheme, the Hay Job Evaluation Scheme, and 
are externally assessed by a trained Hay advisor.

3.4 The audits conducted did not identify any areas of concern. The vast majority of “like” 
jobs (same job title) were on the same grade. There were grade differentials in very few 
posts due to either honorariums or employees being on a protected grade, so the grade 
differentials are justified in line with the WMCA pay policy.  Higher pay within the same 
grade was due to a range of reasons: Years in post (every 
[...]
mmendation(s) for action or decision:

The Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the work that has been undertaken to date on the assurance framework, and the 
rationale behind the proposed way forward.

(2) Understand the work being undertaken by Governance to deliver continuous 
improvements to the decision-making process and how that impacts on the Investment 
Programme and PMO responsibilities.

(3) Note timescales and proposed activity for the resolution of outstanding actions in the 
Internal Audit Report dated 6 February 2018.

(4) Understand the current controls that are in place for programme risk and the intended 
changes to the controls.

Page 75

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Julia.Goldsworthy@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Sukhy.Dhanoa@wmca.org.uk


1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is threefold, it is to:
1) Review internal audit recommendations. 
2) Update on how the enhanced assurance framework is being updated to reflect 

latest government guidance
3) Respond to questions raised at last ARAC session on control mechanisms

1.2 The report will provide an overview to ARAC of the intended delivery route for the original 
recommendations in the Internal Audit review of Investment Programme Governance 
Arrangements for Programme Approval & Appraisal. It will also provide the context 
around why the strategic approach has changed as a result of consideration by SLT 
(Senior Leadership Team).

1.3 Additionally the report will describe the current programme controls that are in place for 
the Investment Programme and what enhancements will be introduced as a part of the 
“Single Assurance Framework” (SAF) implementation.

2. Summary

2.1 Since the internal audit in February 2018, WMCA PMO had developed a robust plan for 
an enhanced approach and methodology for governance and assurance of the 
Investment Programme. This is detailed in Appendix A.

2.2 Monthly Working Group meetings have commenced with stakeho
[...]
plications

Should any change management processes be necessary then an equalities impact 
assessment would be undertaken. 

Page 115



6. Inclusive Growth Implications

The creation of a Strategic Hub will enable the WMCA to improve its coordinated 
response to the inclusive Growth agenda. 

7. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications

N/A

8. Other Implications

N/A

9. Schedule of Background Papers

Page 116



Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 24 September 2019

Report title Capacity and Capability – Risks and Mitigations

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, OBE Chief Executive
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Julie Nugent, Director of Skills and Productivity 
Email: Julie.Nugent@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7942

Report has been
considered by

Tim Martin, Head of Governance 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) Note the content of the report.
(2) Note the actions and considerations taken including systems, planning processes and 

policies to manage risks in the organisation around capacity and capability.

Page 117

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk


 [PUBLIC]

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide assurance to ARAC on how the WMCA is meeting the 
demands on its capacity and capability through a combination of resourcing and planning 
processes, and a blended approach to learning and development.

2. Capacity

2.1 Detailed budgetary and business planning work has taken place across the WMCA from            
September 2018 to January 2019 involving budget holders, Finance and HR Business 
Partners. 

2.2 Alongside this, the Leadership Team have worked together to identify the strategic priorities 
for their respective areas and for the aspirations of the WMCA as a whole. There has been 
the opportunity for the Leadership Team to recruit to essential posts to support the agreed 
programmes and policies
[...]
erly review of the register has been undertaken by Senior Leadership Team (SLT) 
to ensure the register continues to reflect the key risks affecting WMCA at the present 
time including the validation of risk descriptions against the current business activity and 
risk scores assigned to each risk.   

Due to the current uncertainties developing from Brexit and the national political situation, 
risk discussion has focussed on the impact resulting from external factors and the 
immediate effect this could have on the delivery of WMCA objectives. 

As a result, the status of the risk relating to External Factors (reference S11) has been 
raised and where relevant, residual external risks have also been captured in relation to 
individual risks.

Following the declaration of a regional carbon emergency by WMCA Board at its July 
meeting, the risk of achieving the desired carbon reduction by 2041 has been captured 
on the register as listed under reference S14 of the register, attached as appendix 1.

A number of programme specific delivery risks are contained within the register however 
it is considered these do not on their own provide oversight of WMCA’s ability to deliver 
its Devolution obligations in full. A new risk has therefore been introduced (ref. S15) to 
reflect the economic, political and financial risks associated with delivery of Devolution.  

Activities have been identified to enable the continued management of key risks during 
this period of uncertainty, including the assessment of WMCA’s confidence in its ability 
to deliver risk mitigations at this time. Further information will be provided during the 
committee meeting.   

     
3. Financial Implications

N/A

4. Legal Implications
N/A

5. Equalities Implications
N/A

6. Inclusive Growth Implications
N/A

7. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications
N/A

8. Other Implications
N/A

9. Schedule of Background Papers

Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk register

Page 124



WMCA Strategic Risk Register - 
[...]
 identify how they can be addressed - either through grant funded providers

within their allocation or through additional procurement.

Approximately £100m will continue to be Grant funded to local authorities and local colleges and
delivery agreements are in place to demonstrate how funding will be used to meet regional and

local priorities.

A clear timetable has been set out to outline the requirement of corporate service teams to support
the management, monitoring and deployment of AEB funding in addition to resources within the

Productivity & Skills team.

2 3 6

We will continue to ensure that finance, governance and assurance processes
support the commitment to ensure that AEB delivers regional priorities.

Review of capacity to be undertaken on a termly basis to ensure that sufficient
resources are in place to succesfully manage AEB.

Risk
ID Risk Owner Category 

Status
& Previously

reported  score
Risk Description Controls and measures already in place Likelihood Impact Current

Score Further actions required to mitigate risk

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 24 September 2019

Report title Data Protection and Data Processing

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, OBE Chief Executive
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Gurmit Sangha, Data Protection & Information 
Sharing Officer
Email: Gurmit.Sangha@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7301

Report has been
considered by

n/a

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee is recommended

(1) To note the information set out in this report which sets out the response of the WMCA to 
the necessary measures complying with the requirements of secure personal data storage 
and processing.

Page 131

Agenda Item 15

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Gurmit.Sangha@wmca.org.uk


1.0 Purpose

This report sets out the categories of personal data processed by the West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA), and provides a broad overview of the data protection 
assurance controls in place. It also provides an outline of the regulatory action an 
organisation may be subject to in the event of a breach. 

2.0 Background

WMCA is registered with the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) as a Data Controller. 
A Data controller is legally responsible for ensuring personal data is only processed in 
accordance with the principals of the Data Protection Act 2018. The sixth data protection 
principle states that data must be kept “secure against unauthorised or unlawful processing 
and against accidental loss, destruction or damage.”

Processing of personal data includes everything that an organisation may do with it, such as, 
collecting, storing, sharing, viewing, using, through to eventually destroying/deleting it. 

3.0 Legal Implications 

The implication of breaching the Data Protection Act is regulatory action from the Information 
Regulator, and litigation from data subjects who feel their rights under the Act have been 
infringed. 

The Information Commissioners Office (ICO) is the UK independent regulatory office dealing 
with data protection and privacy issues. They undertake enforcement action through 
investigative action, Decision Notices, The Information Tribunal, and The Courts.  Any 
member of the public can bring a claim to the ICO, and organisations have a legal 
responsibility to report data breaches to the ICO.

Additionally a data breach is likely to open claims of breaching the Human Rights Act 1998, 
for example to right to “private life”. 

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 Powers of the Information Commissioners Office (ICO). 

An organisation found to have contravened data protection legislation may be subject to an 
enforcement notice from the ICO requiring steps to be taken and/or a fine up to €20 million 
or 4% of an organisations global annual turnover. Additionally fines of €10 million or 2% of 
the turnover can
[...]
2019
	Minutes

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Internal Audit Update
	9 Equal Pay Audit and Gender Pay Gap Update
	10 Investment Programme Governance Audit Update
	Investment Programme Governance Audit Update APPENDIX A

	11 WMCA Financial Monitoring 2019/20
	WMCA Board Report Financial Monitoring Report 201920

	12 WMCA Corporate Services Review
	13 Capacity and Capability - Risks and Mitigations
	14 Strategic Risk Register
	WMCA Strategic Risk Register_Sept 2019 final doc

	15 Data Protection and Data Processing



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Tuesday 24 September 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Nick Abell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP 
Councillor Alan Butt City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Fred Grindrod Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ram Lakha Coventry City Council
Councillor Andrea Layton Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Tracey Beardmore West Midlands Combined Authority
Nicola Coombe Grant Thornton
Louise Cowen West Midlands Combined Authority
Linda Downes Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Peter Farrow City of Wolverhampton Council
Julia Goldsworthy West Midlands Combined Authority
Sandra Kalyan City of Wolverhampton Council
Tim Martin West Midlands Combined Authority
Hardial Phull West Midlands Combined Authority
Gurmit Sangha West Midlands Combined Authority
Laura Shoaf Transport for West Midlands 
Anna Sirmoglou West Midlands Combined Authority
Loraine Quibell West Midlands Combined Authority
Tracy Walters West Midlands Combined Authority

Item
No.

Title

165.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmad Bostan 
(Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council) and Sean Farnell (Coventry & 
Warwickshire LEP).

166.  Declarations of Interest
The Chair reported that he was the Chair of the Midlands Metro Audit 
Committee and Nick Abell reported that he was a member of Investment 
Board. 



Page 2 of 6

167.  Appointment of Vice Chair
Resolved:

(1) Councillor Ram Lakha be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Audit, Risk & 
Assurance Committee for 2019/20. 

168.  Minutes - 21 June 2019
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

169.  Chair's Remarks
 Local Authority Governance and Accountability Framework 

Review Panel
The Chair advised the committee of the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government establishing a new Local Authority 
Governance & Accountability Framework Review Panel which would 
assess the framework to determine whether it was fit for purpose and 
make suggestions for its improvement at a national level. 

 Chair’s Meeting
The Chair advised the committee of his meeting with the Senior 
Leadership Team at their request to review the strategic risk register 
in light of the challenges the WMCA faced. 

170.  Matters Arising
 Whistleblowing 

The Monitoring Officer advised the committee of one notification that 
had been received regarding whistleblowing, although following an 
investigation it was determined that the disclosure was not related to 
the WMCA. It was noted that a number of matters had been raised 
that were currently being considered as part of the WMCA’s grievance 
process, at this stage they were still under investigation as part of 
normal processes. 

 Accessible Transport Group
The Monitoring Officer advised the committee that further to the 
previous meeting, the business had been sold to National Express. 
Continuous work was being undertaken to ensure the service was 
shaped with improvements to be both successful and profitable. It was 
noted that the administration process was not yet complete and 
matters relating to property value and holdings remained unresolved. 

 Mayoral Elections Preparation 
The Monitoring Officer informed the committee of the appointment of 
Martin Reeves as the Combined Authority Returning Officer. In 
preparation for the mayoral elections taking place on 7 May 2020, the 
Monitoring Officer advised the committee that regular monthly 
meetings had been established as well as protocols being put into 
place on the information candidates would receive to ensure that there 
was a fair and consistent approach towards all mayoral candidates.  

171.  Forward Plan



Page 3 of 6

The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee. 

Resolved:

(1) The items of business to be reported at future meetings be noted. 

172.  Internal Audit Update
The committee received an update on the work completed by internal audit 
so far this financial year. The following four satisfactory reports were outlined 
to members: Performance Management & Business Planning Arrangements, 
Birmingham Eastside Metro Extension Project Management Arrangements, 
Governance Arrangements - Midland Metro Ltd and Employee Performance 
Management. 

In regards to the Birmingham Eastside Metro Extension Project Management 
Arrangements internal audit, the Chair advised the committee that he sought 
clarification on the audit reaching a satisfactory opinion due to the number of 
‘amber’ recommendations and target dates, however Internal Audit felt 
comfortable with the level of assurance they provided. 

Resolved: 

(1) The contents of the latest Internal Audit update report be noted.

(2) The committee receive an update on the recommendations for the 
Performance Management & Business Planning Arrangements 
(Devolution Deal including Financial Assumptions 2018/19) Internal 
Audit Report in June 2020. 

(3) The committee receive an update on the Birmingham Eastside Metro 
Extension Project Management Arrangements 2018/19 Internal Audit 
report at its next meeting.

(4) The committee receive an update on the Governance Arrangements - 
Midland Metro Ltd 2018/19 Internal Audit report at the next meeting.

173.  Equal Pay Audit and Gender Pay Gap Update
The committee received an update on the equal pay audit outcomes together 
with a breakdown of the latest gender pay gap statistics and outline of the 
initiatives and key areas of future focus to bridge the gap and promote 
inclusion.

An equal pay audit was conducted in August 2019 and concluded no areas 
of concerns, the vast majority of ‘like’ jobs were on the same grade and the 
grade differentials identified were related to either honorariums or employees 
being on a protected grade which was justified in line with the WMCA pay 
policy. 

Councillor Alexander Phillips suggested that a more helpful comparison 
would be against any other mayoral / public sector organisation as the 
recruitment pool was drawn from those organisations, although the transport 



Page 4 of 6

element of the WMCA should be taken into recognition.  

Resolved:

(1) The outcomes of the Gender and Race Equal Pay Audit Report be 
noted.

(2) The March 2020 WMCA Gender Pay Gap data and actions to address 
the gender pay gap and help bridge internal diversity gaps be noted. 

(3) The committee to receive an update on Equal Pay Audit and Gender 
Pay Gap in April 2020. 

174.  Investment Programme Governance Audit Update
The committee received a report updating it on the internal audit 
recommendations, how the enhanced assurance framework was being 
updated to reflect latest government guidance and to answer questions 
raised by the committee on control mechanisms. 

As a member of the Investment Board Nick Abell felt that effective work was 
being undertaken within the Senior Leadership Team to address the 
problems which have been highlighted as the Investment Programme had 
evolved.

From a monitoring perspective, the Chair requested that dates and timelines 
against the status of actions be included within the next update, and that the 
change control mechanism for projects outside the control of the Combined 
Authority was clearly defined. 

Resolved:

(1) The work that had been undertaken to date on the assurance 
framework, and the rationale behind the proposed way forward be 
noted.

(2) The work being undertaken by Governance to deliver continuous 
improvements to the decision-making process, and how that impacted 
on the Investment Programme and PMO responsibilities, be noted.

(3) Timescales and proposed activity for the resolution of outstanding 
actions in the Internal Audit Report dated 6 February 2018 be noted.

(4) The current controls that were in place for programme risk and the 
intended changes to the controls be noted. 

(5) An update on progress against delivery on the action plan  be 
presented at the next meeting. 

175.  WMCA Financial Monitoring 2019/20
The committee receive a report providing them with an update on the WMCA 
finances as at the end of July 2019. A summary of the revenue and capital 
spend against the approved budget was provided as well as a summary of 



Page 5 of 6

the Investment Programme. 

Resolved:

(1) The financial position as at the end of July 2019 be noted. 

176.  WMCA Corporate Services Review
The committee received an update on the Corporate Services review which 
had been ongoing since January 2019. Members were informed of further 
decisions that had been taken by Senior Leadership Team to progress the 
review and move towards excellence in service area provision. 

The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development informed the 
committee that a gateway review of the process would be undertaken and 
should be concluded for an update to be presented back to this committee in 
January 2020. 

Resolved:

(1) The contents of the report be noted.

(2) Committee receive an update on the Corporate Services review in 
January 2020. 

177.  Capacity and Capability - Risks and Mitigations
The committee considered a report on how the WMCA was meeting the 
demands on its capacity and capability through a combination of resourcing 
and planning processes, and a blended approach to learning and 
development. 

Councillor Alexander Phillips commented on the turnover of staff being 
historically low and questioned what the organisation is doing to ensure this 
did not drop any lower. The Head of Human Resources & Organisational 
Development explained that various resourcing models were being 
considered as well as inward secondments. 

Resolved:

(1) The report be noted.

(2) The actions and considerations taken including systems, planning 
processes and policies to manage risks in the organisation around 
capacity and capability be noted. 

178.  Strategic Risk Register
The committee received a summary on the current status of key risks within 
the Strategic Risk Register. A quarterly review of the register was undertaken 
by the Senior Leadership Team to ensure the register reflected the key risks 
affecting the WMCA.

Risk discussions were focused upon the current uncertainties developing 
from Brexit and the national political situation impacting on the delivery of 



Page 6 of 6

WMCA objectives. Taking into account these factors, the status of risk 
relating to external factors was noted. Two new risks had been identified 
within the register and these related to the risk of achieving the desired 
carbon reduction by 2041 and Overall Delivery of Devolution Objectives. 

In regards to HS2 being considered as a risk for the WMCA, the Director of 
Strategy informed the committee that consideration would be given as to 
whether the risks around HS2 could be included within the register more 
explicitly. However it needed to be clear that that this programme was not the 
responsibility of the WMCA. 
 
Resolved:

(1) The strategic risks contained within the WMCA Strategic Risk Register 
be noted. 

179.  Data Protection and Data Processing
The committee considered a report on the categories of personal data 
processed by the WMCA, a broad overview of the data protection assurance 
controls in place and an outline of the regulatory action an organisation may 
be subject to in the event of a breach. 

The WMCA processed a wide range of personal data across a number of 
diverse areas of operation and some key examples were provided. The Data 
Protection & Information Sharing Officer explained the controls in place to 
ensure compliance with legal and regulatory requirements. 

The Chair requested further information on the quantity of banking 
information held to date, to help further understand the risks for the WMCA. 
The Data Protection & Information Sharing Officer felt that he received 
sufficient management and financial support to ensure adequate compliance. 

Resolved:

(1) The response of the WMCA to the necessary measures complying 
with the requirements of secure personal data storage and processing 
be noted. 

(2) The committee receive annual updates on the confidence and 
compliance of data protection and data processing. 

180.  Date of Next Meeting
Tuesday 12 November 2019 at 10.00am. 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am.


